no restriction on the disposal of the Consideration Shares.

The price of HK$1.995 per Consideration Share represents:

— 11 —
M07 — 27021415full (GUANGZHOU) (user: hcw)

(a) a discount of approximately 15.1% to the closing price of HK$2.35 per Share as

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Day;

(b) a discount of approximately 5.0% to the average closing price of HK$2.10 per

Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 5 consecutive trading days

up to and including the Last Trading Day; and

(c) a discount of approximately 4.3% to the average closing price of HK$2.084 per

Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 10 consecutive trading days

up to and including the Last Trading Day.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Effects on shareholding structure:

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Agreements:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Agreements

No. of
Shares

% of the
Company’s

issued
share

capital No. of Shares

% of the
Company’s

issued
share

capital

Yue Xiu and its associates 3,077,935,248 45.124 3,334,935,248 47.117
Public 3,743,050,666 54.876 3,743,050,666 52.883

Total 6,820,985,914 100.000 7,077,985,914 100.000

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Upon completion of the Agreements, Glory Mission will enter into the Glory Mission

Lease Agreement with Hi-Watt in relation to the lease of part of Hi-Watt Property II

while Tung Yuen Property will be acquired subject to the Success Hill Lease

Agreement, an existing tenancy the tenant of which is an associate of Yue Xiu.

Details of the Lease Agreements are set out below:

— 12 —
M07 — 27021415full (GUANGZHOU) (user: hcw)

THE GLORY MISSION LEASE AGREEMENT

Parties: (i) Glory Mission (as landlord); and
(ii) Hi-Watt (as tenant).

Subject
premises:

Part of Hi-Watt Property II (certain units on each of 3/F, 4/F, 5/F,